3.1 Undergraduate students in any academic unit or program of a college or university 
who have had no charges of academic integrity or code of conduct resolved against 
them, and 

3.1.1 who, as a junior (completed seventy-two (72) semester hours or one 
hundred eight (108) quarter hours), rank academically in the upper seven-and-a-
half percent (7.5%) of the class, or 

3.1.2 who, as a senior (completed ninety (90) semester hours or one hundred 
thirty-five (135) quarter hours), rank academically in the upper ten percent (10%) 
of the class. 

3.2 Graduate and professional students in any academic unit or program of a college or 
university who have completed at least eighteen (18) semester hours or twenty-seven